
Bermello Ajamil  – First Amendment Page 1 of 4 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF DORAL  
AND 

BERMELLO-AJAMIL & PARTNERS 
FOR 

DORAL CULTURAL ARTS CENTER 

This First Amendment to the Agreement between the CITY OF DORAL (“City”) and 
BERMELLO-AJAMIL & PARTNERS (“Consultant”) executed this 11 day of May 2023, is made a 
part of the original Agreement between the parties dated  August 21, 2019 (the 
“Agreement”), between the City and Consultant attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The City and 
Consultant hereby agree as follows: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City issued Request for Qualifications #2019-09 for the architectural and 
engineering services and related disciplines for of the Cultural Arts Center; and 

WHEREAS, three (3) submittals were received and were subsequently scored and ranked 
by an evaluation committee on February 28, 2019 and Consultant was the highest ranked firm; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into the Agreement on August 21, 2019 
for the provision of architectural and engineering services and related disciplines for the Cultural 
Arts Center in an amount not to exceed $698,794.80, which amount represented $635,268.00 for 
Phase I and II services, as well as $63,526.80 in contingency; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Change Order Nos. 1 and 2, the aforementioned contingency 
funds were utilized; and  

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2021, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved Resolution 
No. 2021-129, authorizing the City Manager to execute a first amendment to the Agreement, 
increasing the total compensation under Agreement by $34,995.00, for a total contract not to 
exceed amount of $734,995.00; and 

WHEREAS, the aforementioned increase in the contract amount was formalized by 
Change Order No. 3, fully executed on June 16, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding in excess of that not to exceed amount is required due to 
extensions in construction from unforeseen market conditions following COVID-19, that were not 
originally accounted for and reflected in the budgeted contract amount; and 



     
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 23-54, the Mayor and City Councilmembers 
approved an increase in the contract amount with Consultant in an amount not to exceed 
$116,606.00, for a new total contract amount not to exceed $851,601.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Consultant now wish to amend the Agreement through this First 

Amendment to provide for the increased contract amount as set forth herein and pursuant to 
previously issued change orders.  

  
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants herein, the 
parties agree as follows: 
 
1. EFFECTIVE DATE. The effective date of this First Amendment shall be April 12, 2023. 
 
2. ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY. Section 3.2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced by the following language:  
 

The City has included in a contingency in the amount of $216,333.00, for a new 
total contract amount not to exceed $851,601.00 should the City request 
additional scope of work to be completed. Use of contingency funds must be 
approved by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to funds being released.  

 
Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and conditions of Section 3 of the original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

 
3. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT.   Except as specifically modified herein, all terms 
and conditions of the original Agreement between the parties shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
4. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS.   The terms, statements, requirements, and provisions 
contained in this First Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any 
conflicting or inconsistent term, statement, requirement or provision contained in any other 
document or attachment, including but not limited to Exhibit “A.”  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment in 
duplicate on the day and year last written below. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
 
  



     
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Attest: CITY OF DORAL 
 

_______________________________ By:______________________________  
Connie Diaz, City Clerk Barbara Hernandez, City Manager 
 
 Date:  ____________________________  
 
 
Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiency for the Use 
And Reliance of the City of Doral Only: 
 
________________________________________ 
Valerie Vicente, Esq. 
for Nabors Giblin & Nickerson P.A. 
City Attorney 

               BERMELLO-AJAMIL & PARTNERS 
 CONSULTANT 
 

By: ________________________________                              
Its: ________________________________                              
Date:  _____________________________                               

 
 

 
 

  

Scott A. Bakos
Partner, PM

04.27.2023



     
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 

































08.21.2019





































































































































































Res. No. 23-54 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 23-54 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN INCREASE TO THE EXISTING 
CONTRACT AMOUNT WITH BERMELLO-AJAMIL AND PARTNERS  FOR 
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES AND RELATED 
DISCIPLINES FOR THE DORAL CULTURAL ARTS CENTER IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $116,606.00 FOR A NEW TOTAL NOT TO 
EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $851,601.00; AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE 
HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
WHEREAS, on January 30, 2019, Request for Qualifications No. 2019-09 was issued 

for the architectural and engineering services and related disciplines for the Cultural Arts 

Center; and  

WHEREAS, three (3) submittals were received and were subsequently scored and 

ranked by an evaluation committee on February 28, 2019; and  

WHEREAS, the evaluation committee ranking determined that Bermello-Ajamil & 

Partners was the highest ranked firm; and  

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2019, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved 

Resolution No. 2019-59 awarding Request for Qualifications No. 2019-09 to Bermello-Ajamil 

& Partners and authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with 

Bermello-Ajamil & Partners for the provision of providing architectural and engineering 

services and related disciplines for the Cultural Arts Center in an amount not to exceed 

$700,000.00; and  

WHEREAS, On June 9, 2021, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved 

Resolution No. 2021-129 authorizing the City Manager to execute the first amendment to the 

professional services agreement with Bermello- Ajamil & Partners to increase their contract 

amount to fund change order no.3 for extensive permitting efforts and the art in public places 



Res. No. 23-54 
Page 2 of 4 

requirement in the amount of $34,995.00 for a new total not to exceed contract amount of 

$734,995.00; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding, in excess of, the approved awarded amount via 

Resolution No. 2021-129, is required due to extensions in construction from unforeseen 

conditions and market conditions following COVID-19, resulting in the requirement of 

Bermello-Ajamil & Partners to provide services for longer than initially projected as more 

particularly described in Exhibit “A”, which  expenses were accounted for and reflected in the 

budgeted construction amount shown in the bond update presentation to the City Council in 

February 2023, attached hereto as Exhibit “B”; and 

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests the approval from the Mayor and City 

Councilmembers to increase the existing contract amount with Bermello-Ajamil & Partners 

for the architectural and engineering services and related disciplines for the Doral Cultural 

Arts Center, in an amount not to exceed $116,606.00 for a new total contract not to exceed 

amount of $851,601.00; and 

WHEREAS, funding for this increase has been identified and allocated in the Parks 

Bond Program Fund for this project, and no additional funding beyond what has been 

approved through the Parks Bond Program is being requested. Funding will be provided via 

the Parks Bond Fund account numbers 303.90005.500650 and 305.90005.500650 along 

with General Fund account 001.90005.500650. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated 

herein and made part hereof by this reference. 



Res. No. 23-54 
Page 3 of 4 

Section 2. Approval. The increase to the existing contract amount between the 

City of Doral and Bermello-Ajamil & Partners for the architectural and engineering services 

and related disciplines for the Doral Cultural Arts Center is hereby approved.  

Section 3. Authorization.  The Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize the 

increase to the existing contract amount between the City of Doral and Bermello-Ajamil & 

Partners in an amount not to exceed $116,606.00 for a new total not to exceed contract 

amount of $851,601.00 and authorize the City Manager to execute the Request for 

Additional Services attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and expend budgeted funds on behalf of 

the City in furtherance hereof. 

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and 

the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



 

Doral Cultural Arts Center  

Request for Add Services – Construction Administration Service Extension 
03.21.2023 

 
PART I DESCRIPTION 

 
The following is a request for additional services based on the DCAC construction duration extension, for the 
time required by BA and its sub consultants to perform said CA services until the completion of construction. 
As stipulated in our contract, under Task 6 Construction Administration Services, BA’s construction 
administration services were based on a total of 390 calendar days. We began construction administration 
services with the review of shop drawings, submittals, and RFI’s (as stipulated as part of the services under 
Task 6 on our contract) on December 15th, 2020, that included 22 submittals and 6 RFI’s, that started the 
process of BA and our consultants receiving, reviewing, and submitting shop drawings, submittals and RFI’s 
from the contractor, which continued each month thereafter, in advance of the construction activities onsite.   
 
390 calendar days (as stipulated in the contract) from December 15th, 2020, finishes on January 9th, 2022. It 
is our understanding that the new construction completion will be the end of March 2023. Therefore, January 
9th, 2022, to March 31st, 2023, equates 446 calendar days not originally in BA’s contract, nor did our A/E fees 
account for this extension of CA time. The requested additional services fees requested below aligns with 
the level of construction administration work/effort outlined in our contract, but also accounts for the 
unprecedented construction industry impact of available materials and delays, and the lack of available 
products specified in our drawings and specifications which has required extensive additional time and effort 
for the review of different/substituted products, materials, submittals, etc. not originally accounted for in our 
contract. 
 
 
PART II COMPENSATION 

The Lump Sum for said additional services defined per above are as follows:  
 

446-day construction schedule extension per BA contract: $134,390 

See the attached breakdown of fees for reference and hourly rates included in our contract for reference.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Doral Cultural Arts Center                     Page 2 of 2 
City of Doral  
Request for Additional Services for construction administration services   
03.21.2023 

 

 

2601 South Bayshore Drive· 10th Floor· Miami· Florida· 33133· Main 305.859.2050 

 

PART III SIGNATURES  

 
 
PMT Signature of Approval ________________________________________ Date___________________ 
    name / position  
    
 
City Signature of Approval ________________________________________ Date___________________ 
    name/position  
 
` 
BA Signature of Approval    Scott A. Bakos, Partner, PM           Date 03.21.2023  
    name/position  



$
2
0
0

$
2
2
0

$
1
0
0

$
5
0

$
9
0

H
O

U
R

S
F

E
E

$
2
4
2

$
1
8
0

$
1
0
5

$
9
0

H
O

U
R

S
F

E
E

$
1
8
0

$
1
0
5

H
O

U
R

S
F

E
E

F
E

E
 B

Y

H
R

S
R

A
T

E
/H

R
H

R
S

R
A

T
E

/H
R

H
R

S
R

A
T

E
/H

R
H

R
S

R
A

T
E

/H
R

H
R

S
R

A
T

E
/H

R
S

U
B

T
O

T
A

L
S

U
B

T
O

T
A

L
H

R
S

R
A

T
E

/H
R

H
R

S
R

A
T

E
/H

R
H

R
S

R
A

T
E

/H
R

H
R

S
R

A
T

E
/H

R
S

U
B

T
O

T
A

L
S

U
B

T
O

T
A

L
H

R
S

R
A

T
E

/H
R

H
R

S
R

A
T

E
/H

R
S

U
B

T
O

T
A

L
S

U
B

T
O

T
A

L
T

A
S

K

T
A

S
K

 6
.0

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 

A
D

M
IN

IS
T

R
A

T
IO

N
 

6
.1

S
u

b
m

it
ta

l 
/S

h
o

p
 D

ra
w

in
g

 R
e

v
ie

w
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$
0

5
9

$
1

4
,2

7
8

1
6

0
$

2
8

,8
0

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
2
1
9

$
4
3
,0

2
2

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$
0

$
4
3
,0

2
2

6
.2

R
e

s
p

o
n

s
e

s
 t

o
 R

F
I's

/K
V

C
 I

n
te

rf
a

c
e

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

8
0

$
1

9
,3

6
0

1
6

0
$

2
8

,8
0

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
2
4
0

$
4
8
,1

0
4

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$
0

$
4
8
,1

0
4

6
.3

A
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 
M

e
e

ti
n

g
s
, 

S
it
e

 V
is

it
s
, 

e
tc

.
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$
0

6
0

$
1

4
,5

2
0

1
6

0
$

2
8

,8
0

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
2
2
0

$
4
3
,2

6
4

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$
0

$
4
3
,2

6
4

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

1
9

9
$

4
8

,1
5

8
4

8
0

$
8

6
,4

0
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

6
7

9
$
1
3
4
,3

9
0

0
$

0
0

$
0

0
$
0

$
1
3
4
,3

9
0

S
r.

 C
a
d

 

T
e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

 
L

o
w

 V
o

lt
a
g

e

L
u

m
p

 S
u

m

$
0

$
0

$
0

B
&

A
 L

A
N

D
S

C
A

P
E

 

A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

U
R

E
  
- 

H
o

u
rs

 &
 F

e
e
s
 T

o
ta

l

M
E

P
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 &

 

S
IT

E
 

T
O

T
A

L
S

$
0

$
0

P
ro

je
c
t 

M
a
n

a
g

e
r

S
e
n

io
r 

L
a
n

d
s
c
a
p

e
 

A
rc

h
it

e
c
t

L
a
n

d
s
c
a
p

e
 

A
rc

h
it

e
c
t

C
le

ri
c
a
l

0
3

.2
1

.2
0

2
3

4
4

6
 d

a
y
 e

x
te

n
s

io
n

D
o

ra
l 
C

u
lt

u
ra

l 
A

rt
s

 C
e

n
te

r 

B
&

A
 L

a
n

d
s
c
a
p

e
 A

rc
h

it
e
c
tu

re
B

&
A

 A
rc

h
it

e
c
tu

re
 &

 P
M

A
d

d
it

o
n

a
l 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s

 f
o

r 
C

A
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 f

o
r 

c
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 e
x

te
n

s
io

n

P
ri

n
c
ip

a
l

E
n

g
in

e
e
r

B
&

A
 C

iv
il

 E
n

g
in

e
e
ri

n
g

 

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

A
L

IN
T

E
R

IO
R

S
S

e
n

io
r 

E
n

g
in

e
e
r

O
s
b

o
rn

B
&

A
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

 -
 

H
o

u
rs

 &
 F

e
e
s
 T

o
ta

l

D
e
lt

a
 G

D
D

A
B

&
A

$
0

$
0

$
0

S
r.

 P
M

A
rc

h
it

e
c
t

S
r.

 C
a
d

 

T
e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

 

B
&

A
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
U

R
E

  
- 

H
o

u
rs

 &
 F

e
e
s
 T

o
ta

l

T
A

S
K

S
L

u
m

p
 S

u
m

L
u

m
p

 S
u

m
L

u
m

p
 S

u
m

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

T
A

S
K

 6
.0

 -
 T

O
T

A
L

$
0

$
0

$
0



Doral Cultural Arts Center
Original Program 

Budget
Changes Bugeted Total

Potential Change 

Orders
Total Invoice to Date Remaining Balance

Bermello-Ajamil & Partners 635,268.00$   81,943.00$   717,211.00$   134,390.00$   851,601.00$   706,954.20$   144,646.80$   

KVC Constructors 7,596,803.00$   903,197.00$   8,500,000.00$   821,531.00$   9,321,531.00$   8,500,000$   821,531$   

AECOM 805,662.24$   25,529.92$   831,192.16$   -$  831,192.16$   831,192.16$   -$   

IT 540,000.00$   -$  540,000.00$   12,000.00$   552,000.00$   504,623.18$   47,376.82$   

Permits 152,050.00$   -$  152,050.00$   -$  152,050.00$   125,792.84$   26,257.16$   

Precon Services 9,200.00$   -$  9,200.00$   -$  9,200.00$   9,200.00$   -$   

FF&E 4,529.97$   -$  4,529.97$   -$  4,529.97$   4,529.97$   -$   

AIPP 115,825.00$   -$  115,825.00$   -$  115,825.00$   -$  115,825.00$   

Sub totals 9,859,338.21$   1,010,669.92$   10,870,008.13$   967,921.00$   11,837,929.13$   10,682,292.10$   1,155,637.03$   

DORAL CULTURAL ARTS BUDGET SUMMARY 3/22/23

* Additional $50,000 held on this line for potential unforeseens' during project closeout.

*

* The AIPP Budget shown was not spent as it was captured under the construction cost of work for KVC.

*



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “B” 



Slide from Presentation to City Council during February 2023 Council Meeting  


	Res. No. 23-54 Increase to Bermello Ajamil  Agreement Doral Cultural Arts Center.pdf
	Res. No. 23-Increase to Bermello Ajamil  Agreement Doral Cultural Arts Center  - EXHIBIT.pdf
	Exhibit B - Slide from February 2023 Presentation to Council.pdf
	Slide Number 1






